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Introduction

Adolescents (10-19 years) in India represent almogt
onethird of the total county’s popuktion. A large
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Abstract

Objective: To study knowledge about reproductive health among female adolescents and to assess their
treatment seeking behavior regarding reproductive health problems in an urban slum of Mumbai.
Materials and methods: Cross sectional descriptive study was undertaken in an urban slum area of
Mumbai for period of 3 months. All adolescent girls from 10 - 19 years of age, who had attained
menarche, attending general OPD and STI clinic were included. Subjects were interviewed face to face
using pretested semi-structured questionnaire after obtaining informed consent. The questionnaire
contained information regarding socio demographic parameters and that related to reproductive health
i.e. menstrual hygiene, knowledge and practices related to HIV / AIDS, contraception, abortion, Medical
Termination of Pregnancy (MTP), etc. and their treatment seeking behavior in last 3 months for
reproductive health problems. Privacy and confidentiality was strictly maintained. Analysis was done with
SPSS version 17.

Results: Seventy nine (32.8%) subjects had unsatisfactory menstrual hygienic practices. Two hundred
twelve (88%) women were aware about availability of ANC services. Sixty six percent of women had
correct knowledge of modes of transmission of HIV while only 18.7% knew about safe sexual practices.
Education status and early adolescents age group (10 -14 years) was found to be significantly
associated with knowledge of adolescents regarding menstruation.

Conclusion: Female adolescents should be given appropriate knowledge regarding puberty and sexual
health to help them confidently deal with their reproductive and sexual health issues.

Keywords: adolescents, menstrual hygiene, HIV/AIDS, safe sexual practices, menarche

nunber of them are out of school, get married early,
work in wulnerable situaions are sexudly active, and
are expoed to peer pressure. These factors have
serious social, econonic and public hedlth
implications Adolescents are not a homogenous

group. Ther situaion varies by age, sex, marita

Correspondence:

Dr. Prateek Sudhakar Bobhate, Flat No 103, Hyatt Enclave,
Humpyard Road, Dhantoli, Nagpur - 440012, Maharashtra,
India

Tel: +919833831670

E-mail: prateekbobhate@yahoo.co.in

» Journal of Family and Reproductive Health

status, class, region and cultural context. This calls
for interventions tha are flexible and responsve to
thar dispaate needs Some of the public heslth
chdlenges for adolescents indude pregnancy, excess
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risk of maternd and infant mortality, sexudly
trangmitted infections and reprodudive tract
infections in adolescence, and the rapidly rising
incidence of HIV in this age group ().

Actions have to be taken to ensure tha
adolescents are well informed about the availability
of hedlth services. Adolescents have to be
knowl edgeable aboutther health problems induding
sexud and reprodudive health problems (2). Gende
inequdity damages the health of millionsof girls and
women across the globe Taking action to improve
gende equity in health and to address women’srights
to health is oneof the mog direct and potent ways to
reduce hedlth inequities overall and ensure effective
use of health resources (3). Because of soda taboos
surrounding reprodudive and sexud health, many
young married women are too embarrassed to voice
their needs and ingead forgo health services (4). It is
difficult to define which factors influence adolescent
risk-taking and hedth-seeking behavior, since
multiple categories of risk-related factors are
opegating at individud, family, community and
sodeta level play important contributions (5). In a
case study of Nigeria, the impact of reprodudive
health on sodo-econornic development was studied
(6). Studies have been doneto assess the cultural ‘and
socda practices regarding mendruaion anong
adolescent girls where it was obsrved tha factors
like cultural and sodal restrictions myth, and
misconaeptions are assodated with mengruation (7).
In a review of DHS survey across 11 naionsit was
obsrved tha adolescent women have lower use of
contraception, poorer knowledge of family planning
and less access to information and services than adult
women (8). In improving students knowledge on
reprodudive sexud health matters the effectiveness
of Reprodudive Sexud Heath Education Package
has been proved in Thiruvananthpuram (9). Similarly
a study donein Tanzania conduded tha reprodudive
health program improved the students' knowledge
and beéhavior aboutsexudity and desision-making for
both girls and boys (10). Mog of the sexudly active
youth do not fed tha they are at risk of
contracting HIV and have never been tested. Based
on the findings in a study donein Uganda it was
emphasized that there is a need to encourage condom
uxe and hdp protect adolescents at risk
of HIV infection (11). Pediatricians can play a key
role in preventing and controlling HIV infection by
promoting risk-redudion coungling and offering
routine HIV testing to adolescent and young adult
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patients (12). Hence, this study was plannal to
undestand the hedth problems related to
mengruaion and the health seeking behaviour of the
young girls, theér awareness about pregnancy and
reprodudive hedth.

Methods & Materials

A cross sectional descriptive study was undertaken in
an urban dum area of Mumba. The study was
conducted for a period of 3 months from September
2010 to November 2010. All adolescent girls in the
age group of 10 — 19 years attending general OPD and
STI clinic during the study period and willing to
participate in the study were included as study subjects
after explaining them the aim of the study. Inclusion
criteria — adolescent girls who had attained menarche
were included. Rapport was established with the study
subjects with-the help of Medical Socia Worker.
These subjects were then interviewed face to face
using a pretested semi structured questionnaire after
obtaining. their informed consent. The questionnaire
contained information regarding socio demographic
parameters and that related to reproductive headlth i.e.
menstrua hygiene, knowledge and practices related to
HIV [ AIDS, contraception, abortion, Medica
Termination of Pregnancy (MTP), etc. and their
treatment seeking behavior in last 3 months for
reproductive health problems. Knowledge about AIDS
was evauated based on (@) Full form of the term
HIV/AIDS (b) Modes of transmission of AIDS (c)
Safe sexual practices. Subjects having correct
knowledge about any two modes of transmission of
HIV/AIDS were consdeed as having correct
knowledge about modes of transmission of HIV/AIDS.
Utmost care was taken to maintain confidentiality and
privacy. Menstrual hygiene was classified as
satisfactory (Frequency of cleaning of externd
genitalia is >2/day using soap and water) and
unsatisfactory (Frequency of cleaning of externa
genitalia is 0-1/day using water) (13). Safe sexua
intercourse was defined as protected sex (using
effective barrier methods during sexua act, eg,
condoms, etc.) with any partner having any HIV dtatus'
or "even unprotected sex (without using effective barrier
methods during sexud act, eg., condoms, etc.) with any
partner with proven HIV negative status as was used in
previous study donein Delhi (14). Legal age at marriage
for maesin Indiais 21 years and that for femalesis 18
years (15). ANC services utilization included ANC
vigts, Tetanus Toxoid immunization, Iron and Folic
Acid supplementation, etc. MTP in India is legal only
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up to 20 weeks of gestation according to the MTP Act,
1971 (16).

The subjects knowledge and practices were scored
using an arbitrary scoring system. Each correct
response under knowledge attracted one point,
whereas any wrong or don’t know answer attracted no
mark. In scoring the subjects’ practices of menstrual
hygiene however, students that used sanitary pad
during their last menstruation scored two (2) points
whereas those who used new cloth pieces or cotton
scored one (1) point and those using old cloth pieces or
any other method scored zero (0) point. Correct
responses for the other questions under practice
attracted one (1) point each and the wrong answers
attracted no mark. This gave a total score of five (5)
points for practice and eight (8) points for knowledge.
Respondents that scored 0-3 points under knowledge
were adjudged as having poor knowledge;, whereas
those that scored 4-6 and > 6 were adjudged as having
fair and good knowledge respectively. Similarly those
subjects who scored 3-5 points and 0-2 points under
practice were adjudged as having good and bad
practices respectively. Institutional Ethics Committee
approval was taken prior to the commencement of
study. Statistica analysis was done using SPSS
software version 17 using frequencies, percentages and
chi square test.

Results

Table 1 reveds that majority 131(54.4%) of the
subjects had menarche at the age of 13 — 14 years.
Only 49(20.3%) of the participants were aware about

Table 1: General information about menstruation

menstruation before menarche, the main source of
information being mother in 27(55.1%) subjects and
relatives in 13(26.5%). Two hundred seventeen (90%)
of the subjects faced restrictions during menstruation
at religious occasions, 72(29.9%) for household work.
Only 24(10%) subjects did not face any such
restrictions. One fifty six (64.7%) participants agreed
to being scared on their first menstruation while
73(30.2%) felt irritated.

Table 2 shows the details regarding respondents
knowledge and practice of menstruation and menstrual
hygiene. Though 137 subjects were educated till
secondary or higher level, 206(85.5%) did not know
that from which organ the menstrual blood comes.
This reveals that most of the teachers are not talking
about reproductive. system in schools. Though
174(72.2%) of the subjects were knowing that sanitary
pads should be used during menstruation but out of
them-only 104(59.8%) were actualy using it. One
sixty seven (69.3%) subjects were aware that poor
hygiene predisposes to infection but still cleaning of
externa genitalia was found to be unsatisfactory in
79(32.8%) subjects. Frequency of changing sanitary
pad or cloth varied from once per day to 3 times per
day depending upon the day of menstrua period and
type of absorbent material used.

Table 3 shows that subjects in late adolescent age
group (15-19 years) were found to have better
knowledge about menstruation as compared to their
counterparts in early adolescent group. Ten (52.7%) of
the illiterate subjects had poor knowledge about
menstruation while those educated up to secondary

Number Per centage

11-12 59 24.4%
Ageat 13-14 131 54.4%
menar che (years) 15 51 21.2%
Awar eness about menstruation before menar che 49 20.3%
0,
Sour ce of infor mation Ig/leloettt?ge g ggéof’
before menar che? : o7
Friend 9 18.3%
Mother 183 75.9%
Sour ce of infor mation Father & Mother 14 5.8%
after menarche?® Sister & Friends 76 31.5%
Teacher 29 12%
Religious occasion 217 90%
- > L g o
Restrictionsduring Phys calscaﬁ(t;(\)/rit%/ playing gg %géllof’
M enstruation 2 ng - 7
Household work /Attending family functions 72 29.9%
No Restrictions at all 24 10%
. . . Scared 156 64.7%
aReactlon to first menstruation e 73 30.2%
Others 84 34.9%
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Table 2: Parameters used for assessing respondents’ knowledge and practice of menstruation and menstrual hygiene
Number

Cause of menstruation

From which organ doesthe
menstrual blood come?

Which absorbent / material
should ideally be used during
menstruation?

It isaphysiological / hormonal process
It is caused by a disease

Others
Uterus
Bladder

Don’'t know

Sanitary pad

Cloth piece
Others

Awar e that poor hygiene predispose to infection

Knew that personal hygiene hasa placein prevention of menstrual pain
Aware of theduration for a normal period

Knew duration of a normal menstrual cycle

Awar eness about safe period

Material used during
menstruation

Cleaning of external genitalia

M edium used for cleaning
purpose

M ethod of disposal

Sanitary pads
New cloth pieces
Old cloth pieces

Others

Satisfactory

Unsatisfactory
Only water
Soap and water
Cloth pieces reused

Sanitary pads/ cloth pieces disposed in dust bin

Sanitary pads/ cloth pieces thrown indiscriminately

154
38
49
35
24

182

174
53
14

167
46

182
79
26

104
26
74
37

162
79

103

138
74

132
35

Per centage
63.9%
15.8%
20.3%
14.5%

10%
75.5%
72.2%

22%

5.8%
69.3%
19.1%
75.5%
37.8%
10.8%
43.2%
10.8%
30.7%
15.4%
67.2%
32.8%
42.7%
57.3%
30.7%
54.8%
14.5%

& Setisfactory: Frequency of cleaning of external genitaliais>2/day;
P Unsatisfactory: Frequency of cleaning of external genitaliais 0-1/day (1)

Table 3: Socio-demographic factors influencing respondents’ knowledge and practices regarding menstruation

Socio-demographic parameters

Knowledge

Good Fair

Poor

Total

P value

10-14 20(22.2%)  67(62%)  17(15.8%) 108

Age group (years) 1519 74(55.6%)  45(33.8%)  14(10.6%) 133 <0.05
. Hindu 37(402%)  47(51.1%)  8(8.7%) 92

el gl Muslim 61(40.9%)  6543.6%)  23(154%) 149 =
literate 4(21%) 5(263%)  10(52.7%) 19

Education Primary 28(32.9%)  40(47.1%)  17(20%) 85 <0.05
Secondary 8&1 above 66248.2%; 67%48.9%; 422.9%)) 137
. Marri 36(46.7%)  29(37.7%)  12(15.6% 77

el SR Single 62(37.8%)  83(50.6%)  19(11.6%) 164 s

Socio-demographic parameters Good Practice Bad Total P value

Good/Fair 191(91%) 19(9%) 210

KmieniceE Poor 11§35.5%; 2o§e4.5%; 31 <0.01
10— 14 86(79.6% 22(20.4% 108

Age group (years) 15-19 116(87.2%) 17(12.8%) 133 >0.05
. Hindu 79(85.9%) 13(14.1%) 92

gl wug im 12(3(82.6‘V)o) 26217.4%; 149 =0
Illiterate 5(35.7% 14(64.3% 19

Education Primary 67(78.8%) 18(21.2%) 85 <0.05
Secondary & above  130(94.9%) 7(5.1%) 137
. Married 63(81.8%) 14(18.2%) 77

el SREe Single 139(84.8%) 25(15.2%) 164 s
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level and above, only 4(2.9%) had poor knowledge.
Significant association was observed between having
good/fair knowledge and good practices. In illiterate

adolescents only 5(35.7%) had good menstrual
practices while it was good in 130(94.9%) among
those educated up to secondary and above.

Table 4: Parameters used for assessing respondents’ knowledge and practices about marriage, pregnancy,
contraception, MTP, transmission of HIV / AIDS and safe sex

Downloaded from http://journals.tums.ac.ir/ on Monday, February 13, 2012

Knowledge Number Per centage
Legal age of marriage Males 9 32.8%
Females 168 69.7%
Min spacing of 1 year for 1% child after marriage 106 44%
Availability of Antenatal services 212 88%
Ideal spacing between 2 deliveries >3yrs 61 25.3%
Oral contraceptive pills 194 80.5%
Modes of contraception (n=241)* Ié:)g dom 18197 4312222
Sterilization /Others 158 65.5%
Abortionin India Legal 148 61.4%
Not legal / don't know 93 38.6%
L : . <20 weeks 110 45.6%
Safe abortion till which gestational age 520 weeks / don't know 131 54.4%
Government hospital 142 59%
Preference for undergoing MTP Private hospital 81 33.6%
Home 18 7.4%
Yes 106 43.9%
Consent of partner mandatory No 45 18.7%
Don’'t know 90 37.3%
Correct 77 32%
Full form of the term HIV/AIDS Incorrect / Don't know 164 68%
. Correct 159 66%
Modes of transmission of HIV / AIDS Incorrect / Don't know 80 34%
Safe sex Correct 45 18.7%
Incorrect / Don’t know 196 81.3%
Practices Number Per centage
. _ <18 years 23 29.9%
Az dice (=) >18 years 54 70.1%
Spacing for 1 child <1 year 31 55.4%
(n =56) >1 year 25 44.6%
ANC services utilized (n = 56) 45 80.4%
Pre-marital sexual activity Yes 25 15.2%
(n=164) No 139 84.8%
Contraceptives used Oral/contrdaceptive pills 73 71.6;%;
{n=102(77+25)} IUD / Condom 22 21.6%
Others 7 6.9%
0,
Abortion done (n = 19) 38 xg::z 145 Zi?;;
Safe sex practiced Yes 18 17.6%
(n=102) No 84 82.4%
Dysmerorrhoea 59 (87)° 67.8%
. . . Menstrual irregularity 32 (49) 65.3%
Jreament ?ﬁe':"fg;;iha" for for medical Cervical / vaginal discharge 40 (56) 71.4%
Amenorrhea 13 (13) 100%
IUD related problems/ others 25 (27) 92.6%
Shy / Male doctors 122 77.7%
Reasons for not seeking treatment (n = 157) 2 Felt no need of treatment 31 19.7%
Took medicines over counter 24 15.3%

@ Responses are not mutually exclusive
® Number in parenthesis includes total number of subjects with medical complaints
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Table 4 shows that only 79(32.8%) and 168(67.9%)
of the participants correctly knew about the legal age
of marriage for males and females respectively. Two
hundred and twelve (88%) were aware about
availability of ANC services. Only 61(25.3%) knew
about spacing of 3 years between two deliveries.
93(38.6%) of the subjects did not have knowledge
about the legal gatus of abortion in India. One hundred
and six (43.9%) aso believed that consent of the
partner is mandatory for abortion and mgority
142(59%) preferred government hospitals  for
undergoing abortion. One hundred and fifty nine
(66%0) subjects had correct knowledge about modes of
transmission of HIV/AIDS while 196(81.3%) subjects
did not know correctly about safe sexua practices. Out
of the tota 77 married subjects, 23(29.9%) were
married before the age of 18 years. Out of the total 56
subjects with children, only 25 (44.6%) delivered after
1 year of marriage. ANC service utilization was
80.4%. None of the participants had more than one
child. Of the 164 unmarried subjects, 25(15.2%) were
sexualy active. Fifty six (54.9%) subjects were using
contraception, most commonly used method was
barrier method using condom by 25(24.5%) subjects:
Nineteen participants had undergone an abortion, (of
which 4(21%) were after 20 weeks of gestation. Only
18(17.6%) participants were practicing safe Ssex.
Dysmenorrhoea was the most common™ complaint
found in 87 subjects, however, amenorrhea was the
most common complaint for which treatment was
sought in 13(100%).

Discussion

Mengruationis a normal physiology in females. Poor
hygiene during mengtruation has been associated with
serious ill-hedlth ranging from reprodudive tract
infection, urinary tract infection, etc. Females are
genagdly expected to exercise good hygienic
practices during mendrudion to prevent themselves
from these problems. In our study, only 49(20.3%) of
the paticipants were aware about mengruaion
before menarche the main source of information
being mother in 27(55.1%) subjects and relatives in
13(26.8%) whereas in a Nigerian study it was
obsrved tha mog of the adolescents (97.0%) were
aware tha mature women expeience monthly
/cyclicd flow of blood (mengruation), and knew that
girls attain menarche around the ages of 11 to 16
years (77.8%) (17). Collective knowledge of age at
menarche, mengrua cycle and duration of mengrud
flow in addescents is aso ussful for allaying fears
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and psychdogica trauma tha may arise from an
unexpected appearance of blood per vagina at
menarche In the present study, 72(299%) of the
subjects faced restrictions during mengruaion for
doing houshold work. Only 24(10%) subects did
not face any such restrictions Similarly, in a study
donein Wardha it was obsrved tha 87% of the girls
did not attend religiousfunctionsduring mengrudion
while 17% girls reported tha they did not have any
restrictions (18). In contrast to ourfindings, in astudy
donein Delhi it was reveaed that 70% of add escents
were restricted from paticipaing in househad
activities, and 56% girls did not eat oily, cold, or
spicy foods such as pickles during mendrudtion,
1.6%avoided bahing during mengruaion (14). Also,
in a study done in Karachi, nearly 50% of the
participants reported that they were restricted from
taking bath during mengruaion (19). In our study,
206855%) did nat-know tha from which organ the
mengrud blood comes revealing thefact that mos of
the teachers are not talking about reproductive system
in schools. In a similar study donein Karachi it was
obsrved tha 50% of the girls lacked an
undestanding of the origin of mengrud blood (19).
In another study in Pakistan it was recorded 15%,
11% and 34% paticipants reported tha mengrud
blood comes from the rectum, urinary bladde and
urethrarespectively (20). In the current study, despite
knowledge of sanitary pads in 174(72.24) subjects,
only 104(59.8%) were actudly usng sanitary pads
Totaly 16769.30) subjects were aware tha poa
hyg ene predisposes to infection but still cleaning of
externd genitalia was found to be unsatisfactory in
79(32.8%) subjects. In a similar study dore in West
Bengal it was observed that 78(48.7%%) girls knew
the use of sanitary pad during mengrudion but only
18 (1125% girls used sanitary pads during
mengrudion. For cleaning pumpos, 156 (97.5%)
girls used both soap and water (13). In a study dore
in Turkey it was observed tha out of thetotal women
who mendruated, 83.46 usd hygenic pads
during mendrua periods (21). In a study done in
Nigeria unsanitary mengrud absorbents were used
by 55.7% of the respordents (22). Mgority of the
girls were udng cloth (46.67%9 and only 15.67%
were udng sanitary napkins in a study done in
Wardha (18). The use of sanitary pad as absorbentsis
simple, hygienic and convenient as the pads come in
different sizes that a female can choo® from
depending on her mengrud flow. Soiled pads can be
easly discarded and as such saves the troulde of re-
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treatment for future use. In our study, subjectsin late
adolescent age group (15-19 years) were found to
have beter knowledge about mendruation as
compaed to ther counterparts in early adolescent
group. Ten (52.7%0) of the illiterate subjects had poor
knowledge about mengdruaion while those educated
up to secondary level and abowe, only 4(2.9%) had
poor knowledge. Significant assodation was
observed beween having goodfair knowledge and
goodpractices. In illiterate adolescents only 5(35.7%)
had good mendrud practices while it was good in
13004 9%) among those educated up to seconday
and abowe. In a similar study done in Nigeria,
students’ mendrud practices was also associated
with respondents age group (+* = 61.85 p<0.05 and
thar knowledge of mendruaion and mengrud
hygiene (Fishe’s exact p<0.05), butnat with the type
of schoolthey atendad o religion (17).

In our study, only 79(32.8%) and 16867 9%) of
the participants correctly knew abou the legal age of
marriage for males and females respectively similarly
in a study donein Haryana, it was observed tha 165
(65%) of the subjects knew the correct legal age of
marriage (23). In our study, 194@80.26) and
15865 5%) subjects had knowledge about use of ora
contraceptive pills and sterilization methods for
contraception respectively while in a Mexican study,
condomwas the best known contraceptive (73.3%)
(24). In our study, out of the 164 unmarried subjects,
25(15.2%6) were sexually active while in addescents
in Thailand it was found b be7.6% females (25). In
the present study, dysmenorhoea was the mog
common complaint found.in 87 subjects, however
59(67.86) sought treatment. In contrast to our
findngs, in a Maaysian study out of the 76%
adolescent girls who reported dysmenorhoes, only
14.8% sought medica treatment (26). In a study
donein girls of higher seconday schods, only 11.3%6
of the girls who had mengrud problems sought
treatment (27). Being shy and presence of male
dodors a hogitals was the maor deerrent for
seeking treatment among 122(77.®6) subjects in our
study. Youth friendly services provide good milieu
for the addescents to interact and learn more abou
thar health. The government and developing partners
should tap from these wealth of experience and
facilitate access to these services for al adolescents
both in schod and at homes. Providing such kind of
services is the need of hour Many of the
mental, reproductive and nutritiond hedlth needs of
adolescents are required to be addressed and can be
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addressed if the current health care system can bere-
organized. This restructuring will be more effective
for this population if addescent friendly approaches,
public-private patnership and policy as well as
sectoral linkages beween the NRHM and other
nationd programs are achieved. The health programs
for this age group should have promotive and
preventive as well as curative componets. The study
recommends tha the female adolescent shoud be
given appropriate knowledge regarding pubety and
sexud health to hdp them confidently dedl with ther
sexud hedlth issues. A multi-dimensond approach
focusng on @pacity building of mothers and teachers
on sexuality education skills, usng religious
organizations community groups peer groups,
schod curriculums as avenues for sexudity education
is recommended towards improving adolescents
perceptionsand practices of mengruation. Also, print
and electronic media can be utilized to address the
sexud and reproductive issues of the adolescents and
especially the femae adolescents in a culturaly
sengtive way.
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